

[3572]



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY
AND
HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRP NO: 838 OF 2026

Between:

Kondapalli Transfer Company Private Limited, Rep its Executive
Director Kondapally Srinivas, S / o. Satyanarayana, Aged about 61
years, 2nd Lane, Sai Nagar, Banz Circle, Vijayawada, NTR District.

...Petitioner/ Petitioner

(Petitioner in CRP 838 OF 2026

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Satyadeva Financiers, Rep by its Proprietor Duggineni Rambabu, S/ o.
Venkateswarlu, Aged about 64 years, R/o.D.No.27-14-96, Shop No.25,
Hilton Towers, Raja Gopala Chari Street, Governorpet, Vijayawada,
NTR District.
2. Duggineni Maheswari, W/o.Late Late Rambabu, Aged about 66 years,
R/o.D.No.27-33-59, Gudavalli Vari Street, Governorpet, Vijayawada,
NTR District.
3. Manshad Duggineni, S/o.Late Rambabu, Aged about 42 years,
R/o.D.No.27-33-59, Gudavalli Vari Street, Governorpet, Vijayawada,
NTR District.
4. Kondapalli Rambabu, (Died)

...Respondents/Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :SRI P NAGENDRA REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent :---

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order in E.P.No.914/2023 in A.O.P.No.4/2005 dated 16-02-2026 on the file of VII Additional District Judge at Vijayawada, Pending disposal of CRP No. 838 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

There shall be interim suspension of the impugned order dated 16.02.2026 passed in E.P.No.914 of 2023 in A.O.P.No.4 of 2005 on the file of the learned VII Additional District Judge, Vijayawada, till the next date of hearing.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K.J.RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The VII Additional District Judge, Vijayawada
2. The Proprietor, Satyadeva Financiers, Duggineni Rambabu, S/ o. Venkateswarlu, Aged about 64 years, R/o.D.No.27-14-96, Shop No.25, Hilton Towers, Raja Gopala Chari Street, Governorpet, Vijayawada, NTR District.

3. Duggineni Maheswari, W/o.Late Late Rambabu, Aged about 66 years, R/o.D.No.27-33-59, Gudavalli Vari Street, Governorpet, Vijayawada, NTR District.
4. Manshad Duggineni, S/o.Late Rambabu, Aged about 42 years, R/o.D.No.27-33-59, Gudavalli Vari Street, Governorpet, Vijayawada, NTR District.(Addressee Nos.2 to 4 By SPEED POST)
5. One CC to SRI. P NAGENDRA REDDY Advocate [OPUC] ✓
6. Two spare copies

KJ

HIGH COURT

CMR,J&
GTK,J

DATED:24/03/2026

LIST ON 21.04.2026.

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRP.No.838 of 2026

INTERIM SUSPENSION

